such as foreign currency forward contracts, foreign currency options or swaps for hedging
purposes.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures in financial instruments to the various foreign
currencies are mainly as follows:

Renminbi
United States

dollar
The Group S$’000 S$’000

2014
Cash and cash equivalents - 1
Other payables and accruals (692) -
Net exposure (692) 1

2013
Trade and other receivables 874 -
Cash and cash equivalents - 1
Net exposure 874 1

The Company
2014
Trade and other receivables - 924
Cash and cash equivalents - 1
Other payables and accruals (692) -
Net exposure (692) 925

2013
Trade and other receivables 874 886
Cash and cash equivalents - 1
Net exposure 874 887

UNIVERSAL RESOURCE AND SERVICES LIMITED   |   Annual Report 2014 103

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

23 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

23.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
Renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) exchange rates (against Singapore dollar),
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s results net of tax
and equity.

2014 2013
The Group S$’000 S$’000

RMB - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) (35) 44
- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 35 (44)

The Company

RMB - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) (35) 44
- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 35 (44)

USD - strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 46 44
- weakened 5% (2013: 5%) (46) (44)

23.5 Market price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
market prices.

The Group does not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence, is not
exposed to any movement in market prices.

24 Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a) To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern;

(b) To support the Group’s stability and growth;

(c) To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group’s risk management
capability; and

(d) To provide an adequate return to shareholders.